The study employed a descriptive research design with the ex post facto approach. Saleh 

(2022) supports using this design because it enables the researcher to describe the 

characteristics of their study population. The study sample comprises six hundred and seventy-

two (672) university students. The study adopted the multi-stage simple random technique 

involving purposive balloting. All the 300-level students with UTME and direct entry were 

carefully chosen from three universities as the study sample because they have spent at least 2